#### **ORDINANCE 2022-0001**

# AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE No 32

## **RELATING THE CODE OF THE TOWN OF FRANKFORD**

#### ENTITLED FEES AND LICENSES:

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Frankford,

WHEREAS; The Town has not reassessed such fees in several years and such fees have impacts on the degree and quality of municipal services provided to Town residents, the Town Council must assure that Town fees, and licenses will aid in the provision of necessary Town services.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Town Council of the Town of Frankford, to amend the Frankford Town Code as follows:

Amend Section 4(A) of Ordinance No. 23 entitled Mercantile and rental Licensing to provide updated Business License fee and Park Rental Fee:

## Amend Section 4(A) to read as follows:

Any person engaged, for profit, in selling any and all merchandise and/or given commodities and/or In providing facilities, services, rental units and/or food service within the Town at or from any given establishment shall pay an annual business license fee to the Town. Business License fees are valid For on calendar year January 1 through December 31, and shall be renewed annually. Annual renewal Of business licenses shall also be completed by January 1 of each calendar year. Late renewals result in

A penalty of \$10.00 per month until paid. A business license must be obtained, and fees be paid Prior to commencement of work. Failure to obtain a business license may result in a penalty of \$150.00 and/or a stop work order. Fee by business shall be Seventy-five dollars per year (\$75.00).

### **ESTABLISHMENT OF ADDITIONAL FEES:**

#### **TOWN PARK RENTAL FEE:**

(1) There is hereby establish a Town Park Rental Fee in the amount of One Hundred Dollars (\$100.00) per rental. Each rental will complete an application for reservation request. A bathroom key will be given at the time of the reservation and a refund in the amount of Twenty-Five dollars (\$25.00) will be given when the bathroom key is returned and the park is in good condition. THIS ORDINANCE SHALL TAKE EFFECT ON THE DATE OF ITS ADOPTION.

ADOPTED: 2/7/2022

TOWN COUNCIL OF FRANKFORD BY: June Luce

ATTEST: <u>Any A. Siprel</u> SECRETARY Town Eleck